

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JN CONTEMPORARY ART LLC,

PLAINTIFF,

-AGAINST-

PHILLIPS AUCTIONEERS LLC,

DEFENDANT.

CASE No.: 1:20-cv-04370-DLC

**PHILLIPS AUCTIONEERS LLC'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP

Luke Nikas  
Maaren A. Shah  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
lukenikas@quinnemanuel.com  
maarensah@quinnemanuel.com

*Attorneys for Phillips Auctioneers LLC*

Dated: October 2, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. PLAINTIFF’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED ..... 2

    A. The Complaint Does Not State A Claim For Breach Of The Basquiat Agreement..... 2

    B. The Complaint Does Not State A Claim For Breach Of The Stingel Agreement..... 3

        1. Phillips did not breach the contract’s notice provision..... 3

        2. The Stingel Agreement clearly designates the Spring New York Evening Auction as the exclusive venue of sale..... 4

        3. COVID-19 prevented Phillips’ performance ..... 6

        4. COVID-19 is an unforeseeable force majeure event within the meaning of Paragraph 12(a)..... 7

II. PLAINTIFF’S REMAINING CLAIMS MUST ALSO BE DISMISSED ..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b><i>Cases</i></b>	
<i>Bank v. Verde Energy USA, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5596046 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2020) .....	6
<i>CT Inv. Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Chartis Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 130 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....	7
<i>Cushman &amp; Wakefield, Inc. v. Am. Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 2003 WL 25668711 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 29, 2003) .....	2
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. AltaVista Tech., Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 456 (D. Mass. 1997) .....	5
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020) .....	8
<i>Gravier Prods., Inc. v. Amazon Content Servs., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 3456633 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2019) .....	9
<i>Greenwood v. Koven</i> , 880 F. Supp. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	10
<i>Harriscom Svenska, AB v. Harris Corp.</i> , 3 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 712 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	2
<i>Kamin v. Koren</i> , 621 F. Supp. 444 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	3
<i>Kephart v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	5
<i>Kortright Capital Partners LP v. Investcorp Inv. Advisers Ltd.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	9
<i>LeRoy v. Sayers</i> , 635 N.Y.S.2d 217 (1st Dep’t 1995) .....	7
<i>Longview Equity Fund, LP v. McAndrew</i> , 2007 WL 186769 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2007) .....	10

*Manley v. AmBase Corp.*,  
337 F.3d 237 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 5, 6

*MBIA Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London*,  
33 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 1

*Mickle v. Christie’s, Inc.*,  
207 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 10

*Myers v. Superintendent, Indiana State Prison*,  
2020 WL 2803904 (S.D. Ind. May 29, 2020)..... 8

*N. Shore Bottling Co. v. C. Schmidt & Sons*,  
22 N.Y.2d 171 (1968) ..... 9

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Clairmont*,  
231 A.D.2d 239 (1st Dep’t 1997) ..... 2

*Novick v. AXA Network, LLC*,  
642 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 3

*Pearce v. Manhattan Ensemble Theater*,  
528 F. Supp. 2d 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 9

*Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar*,  
2020 WL 5554644 (Pa. Sept. 17, 2020) ..... 7

*Reale v. Sotheby’s, Inc.*,  
718 N.Y.S.2d 37 (1st Dep’t 2000)..... 10

*Schron v. Troutman Saunders LLP*,  
97 A.D.3d 87 (1st Dep’t 2012) ..... 3

*Shipping & Fin., Ltd. v. Aneri Jewels LLC*,  
2019 WL 5306979 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2019)..... 3

*Toyomenka Pac. Petroleum, Inc. v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.*,  
771 F. Supp. 63 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) ..... 4

*Transammonia, Inc. v. Enron Capital & Trade Res. Corp.*,  
278 A.D.2d 152, 718 (1st Dep’t 2000) ..... 3

*United Equities Co. v. First Nat. City Bank*,  
52 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dep’t 1976) ..... 7

*United States v. Rodriguez*,  
2020 WL 3051443 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2020) ..... 8

*Va. Power Energy Mktg., Inc. v. Apache Corp.*,  
297 S.W.3d 397 (Tex. App. 2009)..... 6

*W.W.W. Assocs., Inc. v. Giancontieri*,  
77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990)..... 3

*Whitehurst v. 230 Fifth, Inc.*,  
998 F. Supp. 2d 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 3

***Rules and Regulations***

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

***Other Authorities***

*COVID-19 coronavirus epidemic has a natural origin*, Science Daily (March 17, 2020)  
<https://www.sciencedaily.com/releases/2020/03/200317175442.htm>..... 7

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 7
